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Chartered Accountants

Limited review report on unaudited financial results for the quarter Regulation 33 of the

SEBI (Listine Oblieations and Disclosure Requirements) Resulations.20l5. as amended

To
The Board of Directors
J. A. Finance Ltd

l. We have reviewed the accompanying statement of unaudited financial results of J. A. Finance

Ltd ("the Company") [CIN: - L65999WB1993PLC058703] for the quarter ended September

30,2025 and year-to-date results for the period from April 01,2025 to September 30,2025

("the Statement") together with the notes thereon attached herewith, being submitted by the

company pursuant to the requirement of Regulations 33 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and

Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 as amended. We have stamped and initialled the

statement for identification purposes only.

2. This Statement, which is the responsibility of the Company's Management and approved by the

Company's Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and

measurement principles laid down in the Indian Accounting Standard 34 "lnterim Financial

Reporting" ("lnd AS 34"), prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act,20l3 read with

relevant rules issued there under and other accounting principles generally accepted in India.

Our responsibility is to issue a report on the Statement based on our review.

3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review

Engagements (SRE) 2410 "Review of Interim Financial Informotion Performed by the

Independent Auditor of the Entity", issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India

(ICAI). This Standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate

assurance as to whether the Statement is free of material misstatement. A review is limited

primarily to inquiries of company personnel and analytical procedure applied to financial data

and thus provides less assurance than an audit. We have not performed an audit and,

accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

4. Based on our review conducted as stated in Paragraph 3 above, nothing has come to our

attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying Statement of Unaudited Financial

Results prepared in accordance with applicable Indian Accounting Standard specified under

section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 as amended, read with relevant rules issued thereunder

and other recognized accounting practices and policies, has not disclosed the information

required to be disclosed in terms of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and

Disclosure Requirements) Regulations,2$5, as amended, including the manner in which it is
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to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement or that it has not been prepared in
accordance with the relevant prudential norrns issued by the Reserve Bank of India in respect
of income recognition, asset classification, provisioning and other related matters.

Our conclusion on the statement is not modified in respect of the above matter.

ForSKNaredi&CoLLP
Chartered Accountants

CAI Firm Regn. No: 003333C1C400397

\
(CA Harsimran Singh)
Partner

M.No.: 417626

UDIN: 25 417 626BMKYGP295 8

\-/

Date: November 12,2025
Place: Jamshedpur, India.
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(.4.11 ffiounrs ue ir Indim Rtryeu ia Inkhs, unless othwise stuted)

fi)rio*** rd.Unaudited Fuancial Results for the Qurter aud Ilelf-Yeer ended September 30, 2025

Ouarter endrd Half Year Ended Yeer ended

Seot 30.2025 June 30. 2025 SeDt 30.2024 Seot 30. 2025 Seot 30. 2024 March 31.2025
Unaudiled Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Audited

Particulars

80.39

0.50

73.45 56.79

1.05

0.26

153.&1

0.50
I 14.81

t-80
9.89

?t3.6?
1.90

I t-60
EO.E9 73.45 58.r0 1s4J4 126.50 227-11

0-12 0.54
80.8!1 73.45 58.10 154.3rt 126.6' 22?.64

30.47

(0.04)
13.82

0_03

4.33

24.26

2.'13

t5.u
0_03

5.92

7.83

0.10

15.52

0_03

4.74

54.73

2.69
29.M

0-06

10.25

19.62

0,55

31.03

0.06
10.44

32.71

0.36

{i5.1 I
0.12

19.41

48.62 /t8.1E 2t.22 96.80 61.69 ll7.7l

3227 25.27 29.EE 57.9 64.93

4.44

109-9{

0.,t4

32.27

8.12

(0-12)

,( r?

6.36

o.29

29.88

7.45

51-51

14.48

0.15

6537

13.96

0,04

1r0J8

25.19

89.6?

E.00 6.65 1.45 14.65 14.at 1r4.t6

21.27 18.62 22-43 12.t9 5lJ6 {4,$)

2.06 7.82 2.06 7.EZ l5_22

3.83
2.06 7.t2 2.96 7.82 ,9.t15

2.06 7.t2 ?.06 7.82 I9.05

26.33 18.62 30.25 44.95 59.18 14.57

o.23

0.23

0.17

0.17

0.21
o.2t

0.40
0.40

0.48

0.48

(0.041

(0.04)

I. Revelue from operatiom
(s) InteEst Ircom
(b) Fees and Comission Incm
(c) Net GainonFair Vafue Changs
Totd Rwenue From Operfiom

tr OthnIrcm
m, Totall-ncomc(I+II)

rv, Expense:
(a) Finmce Costs

(b) ImpaimtonFimcial Instrwts
(c) Enryloywbercfitsexpeim
(d) Dcpmiatioo,mrtisationmdiryairmt
(e) OthcFrpas
Totrl eryeN6 g\4

V. ProffU(lo0r) before ercqrtiond items ild ta! (trI - n')

. Exepiomlirem

WI- Prufit/0ms) before tar (V + YI)

WIL Tuerymer
(B) Cuttc,tt1rr
(b) Dsftredtax
(c) Adjustmsnt of taxes of eadier yffi
Totrl tar c4eme (VIII)

E. ProtrU(locs)forthequarter/yerr (1TI-v[l)

Other cmprelemive income(lms)
A Item tlrt will not be mlassi{ied to profit or loss:

(s) Re-mMert of lms on dcfinsd baefit plans

(a) Net gaitr / 0oss) on Equity i$tnmenls through OCI
(b) lncm tax rclating to item that will not be reclcsified to prcfit or lms

Subtot l(A)
B. Ites that will be reclassifed to prcfit m loss

(a) Net grin / (oss) m debt itrtrmfis tkough OCI

O) INom tax relsting to itm that will be relassified to profit or loss

SuMotaf (B)

tldbr rmFrhuirc iEoud(tffi) fm th3yEr (A+ B)

XI. Total Comprehemive hcome/flms) for the quarter/ year (D(+X)

XII. Emiugs pe shre:

x.

FaeValreRs. 10each*
Basic
Diluted

+ Eamings pw quarTers are not

For J. A. FINANCE LIMITED

DIRECTOR
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Strtcmcnt of Unrudltcd Aar.ts rad Llebitrdcs rs rt Scptcmbcr 30, 2025l.

(All amounts orc in Indian Rapes in Lokhs, unless othentise stated)

$ rinance Ltd

Perticulars Ac et
S.pt 30,2025

As el
Dlerch 31,2025

l.8t

L06

3.356.87

91.89

2.t2

o.77

2.282.82

89.83

3.451.63 2375.9r

0.r0

7.19

36.53

0. l7

6.5 r

36.08

43.*2

-1.495.{4

42.76

2,1tsJ9.

1.4t 6.59

t3.79

2.97

3.98

396.3t

1.43335 ,100.28

8.72

3.64

4.09

8.72

0.62
r 2.s5 13.42

1.064.87

98/.6
t.064.8?

939.71

3.,195.44

2,fl!.t.58

2.4ilr.29

I. ASSETS
1 TNAIICIALASSETS

(a) Cash ardCash Equivalcats
(b) Bank Balance other than (a) above
(c) DcrivativeFinanciallnstnmns
(d) Receivables

(i) Tradc Receivables
(ii) Otber Receivablcs

(e) f.ens
(0 Itrvestrtrcots

G) OtherFinancial Asse8

2 NON-FINA"\CIALASSETS
(a) Inveatories
(b) C'urr€trt Td. Assets (Net)
(c) Delbrred Tax Asscts (Net)
(d) Invcstmcnt Propcrty
(e) Biological Asscts other than Bcuer Plants
(0 Property. PlantandEquipmeot
(g) Capital Wort-in-ProgrEss
(h) Intangiblcs Asscts undcr Develqmcnt
(0 Gmdwill
0) Othcr Intangible Assets
(k) OtherNm - Financial asscts

TOTAL ASSETS

u. LIABILmESAITDEQIIITy
IIABILT'TIES
T IINANCIALLTABII,JIIES

(a) Dcrivative Fimncial Iusfrureats

O) PEDbles

@ TradcPayables
(i) TdsI orlstmdfug ducs of micro cotcrpisc md s6dl cdcrpriscs
(ii) Total otearding ducs of Crcditqs dcr tta micro crterpriscs aod small
eaterpises

(II1 OtherPayables
(i) Toral antsadirg dues of micro enterprises and small aerprises
(iD Tdal otrst@ding &res of Creditas aher than micrc enterprises and srnall
ent€rprises

(c) ttbt Sccurities
(d) Borrmvines (Ottcrrhrn D€br Sccrniries)
(e) Depcit*
(O Subordinacdliabilities
(g) Othcr Financial Liabilities

2 NON. FINAI{CIAL LIABILITIES
(a) Current Tax Liabilites (Net)

O) Provisions

(c) Defcrred Tax Liabilities (Nct)

1d) Orhcr Nm- Financial Liabilities

EQUTTY
(a) Equity Share Capial
@) OtherEquity

For JTOTAL . A, FINANCE LIMITED
//4rA
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I,) I-in.ln.,, I t,i
Strtemcot of Cerh tr'bwr for tbc Hrlf-Ycer eodcd Scptembcr 30, 2025

amounts are in lndian La khs. un les s oth envise
Half-Year Ended

Particulars
Sept 30, 2025 Sept 30.2024

5't.54

0.06

2.69
54.73

0.04
(0.44)

0.06
(9.01)

0.55
t9.62

65.37

I 15.03 76.19

(1,076.74)
(0.r2)
(0.67)
(0.30)
9.82
2.97
3.22

(21e.70)

2253
l.l5

(124)
s.25

(20.r9)
3.95

(e46.t0)
(r 9.07)

(r32.06)

(965.t6) (r32.06)

(5.00)

210.00
(7.82)

197.18

I,020.28
(s4.73)

(248.22)
(r 9.62)

965.S5 (267.84)

(0.3r)
2.12
l.tI

(202.72)
20334

0.52

Cesh and cesh cqulvelenB es rt September 30:
Cash on hand
Balmces with banks in curr€nt accounls

with ofless than three

0.2l
1.59

0.53

0.09

Total I.EI 0.62

Thc above cash flow satement has been prepared under thc 'Indirect method'as set out in Ind AS - Z on ,StatcrrrcDt of Cash Flows..

Note:-

A) Cesh Oors from Openting ectivitics
Pro6t before exceptional it€ms and taxes
Adjusmeats for Non - crsh Erpctrses
Prior Period Tax Expense
Profit on sale oflnvestment
Depreciation and armrtisation €xpeose
Fair values changes

Lrpairment on financial instnrrrnts
Interest Paid

Cesh llows from operedng ecthriths bcfore rorldng cepltel chrnges

Adjustmeat for wortiag cepltd chelges :
(Increase/decrease h Lrans
flncrease/decrease in cr[Tetrl tax a$s€ts
(Increase/decrease in other non-fmmcial assets
(Increase/decrcase in Receivables
lncrease (decrcasc) in othcr finaacial liabilities
Increase(decrease) in Payablcs

Incrcasc(decrcasc) in other non-financial liabilitics

Cerh generated from operetions
Income tax paid (na of refund)

Nct cash llows fron opereting rc-dvltis (A)

B) Clsh flows from Invcstlng rctrfuitles
Purcbase ofinvestnrns at amortis€d cost
Proceeds from sale of inves@nts at anrortised cost
Purchasc of investrrns at FVOCI

Net crsh used lu investlng rcttvitiet @)

C) Cesh ltrors from Finrncirg ectivftics
Proceeds from Borrowings (Other than Dcbt Sccurities)
Interest Paid

Net crsh from(used in) finencing rctivities (C)

Net incrtrse(decrcrse) in cesh end cesh equivrlenB (A+B+C:)
Cash and cash equivalents as ar April 0l (opening balance)
Cesh and cash equivelenB rs rt Septembcr 30 (ctosing bdrnce)

For J. A. FTNANCE LtMITED

DIRECTOR
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Note for the Quarter & Helf-yeer ended September 30, 2025

The above financial results of the Company have been prepared in accordance with tndian
Accounting Standards ('hd AS') notified under the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards)
Rules,2015 as amcndcd by thc Companics (Indian Accounting Standards) Rulcs. 2016 and
accordingly, these financial resuls together with the resuhs for the cornparative reporting
period have becn prcpared in accorrdancc with the rccogrition and measurcmcnt principlcs
laid down in Indian Accomting Standard 34 "Interim Financiol Repoiling!'(*Ind AS 34"),
prescribcd undsr Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 ("the Act"), and other rccognized
accounting practices generally accepted in lndia and in compliance with Regulation 33 of the
SEBI (Listing Obligations ard Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended (the*Listing Regulations"). Any aprplication guidancc/ clarificationJ directions issued by the
Reserve Bank of India or otber regulators are irnplernented as and when they are issued/
applicable.

2. The above is an extract of the detailed format of Quarterlv Financial Results filed with the
Stock Exchanges under Regulations 33 of the SEBI (Listing and Other Disclosure
Requirements) Regulations, 201 5.

The financial results are available on websites of the Stock Exchenge(s) and the listed entity
(www jafinance.co.in).

3. The rmaudited results the quarter and halfyear ended September 30, 2025 have been subject
to Limited reviarr by Stanrtory Auditor.

4. The above financial results have been reviewed by the Audit conuninee and on its
recommendation have bear approved by Boand of Directors at its meeting hld on l2-l l-
2025.

5. The Company is primarily engaged in the business of NBFC activity and there are no separate
reportable segmens identificd as per Ind AS 108 - Segment Reporting.

6. Disclosures in compliance with Regulations 52(4) of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and
Disclosures Requirements) Regulations. 2015 quarter and half year ended Seprernber 30,
2025 are attached as Annexure I.

The figrue for the previous quarter/period has been regrou@/rearranged wherever neccssaqr
to confmm to the current period presentation.

$rio*rri,a.

For or behalf of Board of Directors of

C&T:H:r+*INCE LltvtlrED

(Aks[ay Goyat;
Managing Director
DIN - 00201393

D IRECTO R

1

Place :- Jamshedpur
Date :- Novernber 12- 2025
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Annexure I
ftFin*ncel,td.

J.A. FINANCE LTD.

IlalfYear Ended Year EndedQuarter end€d
Sent 30.2025 Seot 30.202{ Mereh -11.2025Seot 30. 2025 June 30. 2025 Sept 30, 2024

Ref
Unaudited Unaudited Umudited Unaudited Unaudited Audit*d

Sr No Particluars

0.69 o.?2 0.r01.1 0.69 0.12 0.22I Debt-Equi8 Ratio
222.95 11, o< 222.9s 222.95 222.95 2x2.95, Capital Redemption Reserve (Rs in Ixkhs)

2,049.54 2,049.20 2.004.58Networth (Rs in takhs) 1.2 2,449.54 2,023.21 2,049.203

24.27 I 8.62 22.43 42.89 51.36 (4.14)4 Net Profit after Tax (Rs in lakhs)

Earninss ner Eouitv Share*5
{0.0410.23 0.17 o.2l 0.40 0.48Basic [Rs)

0-zt 0.40 0.48 (0.04:|Diluted (Rs) 0.23 0.17
0-161.3 0.41 0-42 0.18 0.41 0.186 Total Debts to Total Assets

38.60% 27.79% 40.60% -1.824/o7 Net Pmfit Marsin (o/o) 1.4 30.01% 25.35%

Sector Specillc equlvalent ratlosB

1.5 60.90% 60.1y/, 82.32% 60.90o/o 82.32o/o 84.39%Carital Adequacv Ralio (%)

Gross NPA ratio (7o) 1.6

1.7Net NPA ratio (7o)

NPA Provision Covsage Ratio (Yo) 1.8

No{e*r

l.l) Debt Equity Ratio = [ IXbt Securities + Borxowings(C&er then Debt Seourities) + Deposits + Subodimted Liabilities]lEquity Sh$€ Cepitrl+O&€r Equity

t.2)NetWorth = [Equity Shar€ Capital+ OtherEquity]
1.3) Total debts to total Assets = [ Debt Securities + Bonowings(Other than Debt Securities) + Deposits + Subordinated Liabilities]i Total Assets

1.4) Net Profit Margin (%) = Profit After Tax / Total Income
1.5) Capital Adequary Ratio has been comput€d as per RBI guideliles
1.6) Grms NPA Rxio : Gross Stage 3 loans / Gross haos

1.7)NetNPARstio=NetStage3loans/(Grossloans-ECLonstage3loans)whereNetstage3loan=GrossStagc3loans-ECLonstage3loars

1.8) NPA Provision Covcrage Ratio = ECL on Stage 3 loaas / Gross stage 3 loans

applicatrlelrelevant to the compmy and hence not disclosed.

For J. A. F NANCE L MITED

D IRECTO R


